## MINUTES APRIL 5, 2023

The regular Richville Village Board meeting was held on Wednesday, 3/1/23 at the Village Hall and was called to order at 8:00 PM by Mayor Ella Mae (Bluejay) Fenlong.

Members Present: Ella Mae Fenlong (Bluejay), Mayor

Shelley Prashaw, Clerk/Treasurer

Eugene Prashaw, Trustee

Glen Besaw, Code Enforcement

Others Present: Larry Denesha, Thomas Haynes- Wastewater Study(DANC)

<u>Previous Minutes</u>: The minutes of the 3/1/23 Meeting of the Village Board were read and accepted. A motion to accept was made by Bluejay and 2<sup>nd</sup> by Eugene Prashaw.

**Resdents:** None

<u>Code Enforcement</u>: Glen not present but reported through clerk that Raymo rental property has been cleared for occupancy after the fire that was there. All violations have been rectified. Brandi Besaw will be evicted if septic is not repaired. She will need an engineer drawings to get the repairs started.

Streets/Highways: None

Youth: None

**Correspondence:** Larry Denesha present to give County Report

- 1. Passed a Resolution to sign contracts for Broadband using ARPA funds to provide better internet services to remote areas.
- 2. Pass Resolution to tax property that is owned by NYS
- 3. DSS homeless unit has been identified and has been a huge reduction in the homeless population
- 4. Exemptions for Vol Firefighters and EMS has been tabled because the government it trying to take away the income tax portion

5.

**Clerk/Treasurer:** Nothing

<u>Bills/Income/Expenses</u>: The bills for the month of February were presented by the Clerk in the amount of \$8381.47. Motion was made to accept and pay by Bluejay and seconded by Eugene Prashaw.

**Other Business:** Minutes will go to Barb Creazzo for posting on the Dekalb Website prior to approval.

<u>Adjournment</u>: With no further business, a motion to adjourn was made at approx. 8:49 pm by Bluejay and seconded by Eugene Prashaw. Meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Shelley Prashaw Village Clerk/Treasurer